



Thomas J. Sniscak  
(717) 703-0800  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com

Whitney E. Snyder  
(717) 703-0807  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com

---

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

September 18, 2019

**VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, Filing Room  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Wilmer Baker v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.; Docket No. C-2018-3004294; **SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.'S REPLY BRIEF**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is Sunoco Pipeline L.P.'s Reply Brief in the above-captioned proceeding.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Thomas J. Sniscak  
Whitney E. Snyder  
*Counsel for Sunoco Pipeline L.P.*

WES/das  
Enclosure

cc: Hon. Elizabeth H. Barnes, (Electronic [ebarnes@pa.gov](mailto:ebarnes@pa.gov) and first class mail)  
Per Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
A. Complainant seeks mandatory injunctive relief, an extreme remedy with a high burden that he has not met. ....	1
B. Spacing of pipelines is not a violation of law or regulation and there is no evidence relating this issue to safety.....	3
C. Complainant’s Brief demonstrates he lacks standing. ....	3
<b>II. REPLY ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
A. Complainant seeks mandatory injunctive relief, an extreme remedy with a high burden that he has not met. ....	4
B. Spacing of pipelines is not a violation of law or regulation and there is no evidence relating this issue to safety.....	6
C. Complainant’s Brief demonstrates he lacks standing. ....	6
D. Responses to additional portions of Complainant’s Brief.....	7
1. Issues in Chester and Delaware County .....	7
2. Imported Pipe, Pipeline Design Standards, Pipeline Exposure, and Welding Requirements .....	10
3. Public Awareness and Emergency Response .....	10
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 744 A.2d 825 (Pa.CmwltH.2000)....	11
<i>Armstead v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Philadelphia</i> , 115 A.3d 390 (Pa. CmwltH. 2015) .....	4, 8
<i>Big Bass Lake Community Association v. Warren</i> , 950 A.2d 1137 (Pa. CmwltH. 2008) .....	3, 6
<i>Chapman v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 20 A.3d 603 (Pa. CmwltH. 2011) ( <i>Chapman</i> ) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. La Cava</i> , 666 A.2d 221 (Pa.1995) .....	11
<i>In re Monroe Cty. Tax Claim Bureau</i> , 91 A.3d 265 (Pa.CmwltH.2014).....	11
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	8
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	8
<i>Pye v. Com. Ins. Dep't</i> , 372 A.2d 33, 35 (Pa. CmwltH. 1977).....	6
<i>Sunoco Pipeline L.P. v. Dinniman and Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2019 WL 4248071, Docket No. 1169 C.D. 2018 (Pa. CmwltH. Sept. 9, 2019) .....	1, 4, 7
<i>Walker v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 367 A.2d 366 (Pa. CmwltH. 1976) ( <i>Walker</i> ) .....	10
<i>West Penn Power Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm'n</i> , 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. CmwltH. 1984) .....	2, 5, 15
<i>Woodward Twp. v. Zerbe</i> , 6 A.3d 651 (Pa. CmwltH. 2010).....	3, 6

### Administrative decisions

<i>Evangeline Hoffman-Lorah v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket No. C-2018-2644957 (Nov. 14, 2018) (ALJ Barnes) .....	9
<i>Township of Spring et al. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.</i> , Docket Nos. C-20054919 et al., 2007 WL 2198196 (Order entered July 27, 2007).....	2, 4, 13
<i>West Goshen Township v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.</i> , Docket No. C-2017-2589346 (Order entered Mar. 15, 2018) .....	5

**Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501..... 2, 4, 13

**Regulations**

49 C.F.R. Part 195.3(b)(8) ..... 13

49 C.F.R. Part 195.440..... 13

**Pennsylvania Rules of Evidence**

Pa.R.E. 803.1 ..... 8
